Item 6 Supporting Document No. 6 December 14, 2016





California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region

October 14, 2016

Ms. Wendy Chambers General Manager Carlsbad Municipal Water District 1635 Faraday Avenue Carlsbad, CA 92008 In reply refer to: 213270:oosibodu

Subject:

Notice of Public Hearing and Written Comment Period for Tentative Order No. R9-2016-0183, Master Recycling Permit for Carlsbad Municipal Water

District, Carlsbad Water Recycling Facility, San Diego County

Ms. Chambers

This letter serves to inform you that the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) will consider adoption of Tentative Order No. R9-2016-0183, *Master Recycling Permit for Carlsbad Municipal Water District, Carlsbad Water Recycling Facility, San Diego County* (Tentative Order) at its scheduled meeting on Wednesday, December 14, 2016. The Tentative Order, if adopted, would prescribe requirements for the discharge of tertiary treated recycled water from the Carlsbad Water Recycling Facility. A copy of the Tentative Order is enclosed.¹

The December 14, 2016 meeting will begin promptly at 9:00 AM and will be held at the following location:

Board Room San Diego Water Board 2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100 San Diego, CA, 92108

Please review and provide any written comments on the Tentative Order at your earliest convenience. Comments should be submitted via email to sandiego@waterboards.ca.gov in text searchable Portable Document Format (PDF) or Microsoft Word format by 5:00 p.m. on November 15, 2016. Written material submitted after the deadline date will not be provided to the San Diego Water Board. Also, the San Diego Water Board is not likely to accept written material on the day of the meeting.

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board decisions/tentative orders/

¹ A copy of the Tentative Order is also available online at:

Ms. Chambers

- 2 -

October 14, 2016

In the subject line of any response, please include the reference code **213270:oosibodu**. Please contact Mr. Fisayo Osibodu at 619-521-8036, or at Olufisayo.Osibodu@waterboards.ca.gov if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Julie Chan, P.G, Chief

Groundwater Protection Branch

JAC: jro: oo

enclosure:

Tentative Order No. R9-2016-0183, Master Recycling Permit for Carlsbad Municipal Water

District, Carlsbad Water Recycling Facility, San Diego County

CIWQS INFO	Number
Place ID	213270
Party ID	7830
Regulatory Measure ID	408361

cc via email:

Ms. Erica Wolski, State Water Board Division of Drinking Water;

Erica.Wolski@waterboards.ca.gov

Mr. Glen Leeks, County of San Diego Department of Environmental Health, Land and Water

Quality Division; glenn.leeks@sdcounty.ca.gov

Ms. Toby Roy, San Diego County Water Authority; troy@sdcwa.org

Ms. Lindsey Stephenson; Carlsbad Municipal Water District;

Lindsey.Stephenson@carlsbadca.gov

Mr. Jeff Parks; Encina Wastewater Authority; jparks@encinajpa.com

Mr. Michael Welch; Michael Welch Consulting; mwelch1@san.rr.com

Item 6
Supporting Document No. 6
December 14, 2016

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND WRITTEN COMMENT PERIOD

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) is releasing Tentative Order No. R9-2016-0183, *Master Recycling Permit for Carlsbad Municipal Water District, Carlsbad Water Recycling Facility, San Diego County* (Tentative Order) for public review and comment. The San Diego Water Board will also consider adoption of the Tentative Order at its regularly scheduled meeting on **December 14, 2016**. The Tentative Order, if adopted, would prescribe requirements for the discharge of disinfected tertiary recycled water from the Carlsbad Water Recycling Facility.

Document Availability

The Tentative Order and related documents are available online at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board decisions/tentative orders/

Interested persons may also receive copies of the Tentative Order by contacting Mr. Fisayo Osibodu at (619) 521-8036, by email at Olufisayo.Osibodu@waterboards.ca.gov, or by visiting the San Diego Water Board's office at 2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100, San Diego California, 92108, weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.

Submission of Written Comments

Notice is hereby given that the San Diego Water Board will receive written comments on the Tentative Order in accordance with this notice pursuant to Water Code section 13167.5. The submission of written comments is the opportunity for interested persons to raise and comment on issues pertaining to the Tentative Order.

Please review and provide any written comments on the Tentative Order by 5:00 p.m. on November 15, 2016. Comments should be submitted via email to sandiego@waterboards.ca.gov in text searchable Portable Document Format (PDF) or Microsoft Word format. Written comments can also be submitted via regular mail to the San Diego Water Board office at 2375 Northside Drive, San Diego, CA 92108. Please indicate in the subject line of the email or comment letter "Comment – Tentative Order No. R9-2016-0183, Attn: Fisayo Osibodu."

The early submission of written comments on the Tentative Order is encouraged. Written comments received by **5:00 p.m. on November 15, 2016**, will be provided to the San Diego Water Board members for their review in advance of the public hearing to consider adoption of the Tentative Order. The San Diego Water Board will prepare written responses to significant comments that are timely received. Consistent with State Water Resources Control Board regulations that apply to this proceeding, written comments received after **5:00 p.m. on November 15, 2016**, will not be accepted, and

Item 6 Supporting Document No. 6 December 14, 2016

will not be incorporated into the administrative record if doing so would prejudice any party.

Public Hearing for Consideration of Tentative Order

A public hearing on the Tentative Order will held during the San Diego Water Board meeting on **December 14, 2016**. The meeting will begin promptly at **9:00 AM** and will be held at the **San Diego Water Board Meeting Room, 2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100, San Diego, CA 92108**

The *Meeting Notice and Agenda*, which will indicate any changes in the meeting location and may provide other specific information concerning this hearing, will be posted at least two weeks prior to the meeting date at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board info/agendas/.

The procedures governing the San Diego Water Board meeting may be found in title 23, California Code of Regulations, section 647 et seq. and are available upon request. The hearing facilities will be accessible to persons with disabilities. The *Meeting Notice* and Agenda for this meeting will provide contact information for persons requesting special accommodations.

Contact for Further Information

Please contact Mr. Fisayo Osibodu at 619-521-8036 or at Olufisayo.Osibodu@waterboards.ca.gov for information regarding the above proposed action. Please bring the foregoing to the attention of any person known to you who would be interested in this matter.